
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
?.CHIDAMBARAM): (a) No, sir.

@) to (9). Do not arise.
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Motor Accldont C l a h Tribunrlr
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6040. SHRI ARJUN SINGH YADAV:
will the M~~%&~SURFACE ~ % ~ N s P & I ~
be pleased to state:

(a) whether attentian of the Government has been drawn to the news-item captioned 'Tribunals come under fire for tardiness' appearing in the 'Indian Expred dated August 21,1991; and

@) if so, the facts in this regard and the action taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As per Section 165 of the Motor Vehicles Act, the responsibility for setting up of the Claim Tribunals and the procedures to be followed by them rest8 with the State Govts. The recommendations made in the Study Report have been fomarded b tho State Govts. as also the nationbad inaur-
ance companies for Wng appropriate actlon for speedy disposal of tho ddm c~ser.

- \
'?mk Char- for Handllng Fan-

- chan ~ m ~ k n r

8041. QR. WINARAYAN P A j 4 j 4
Will the Minister of FINANCE be p l e a d to refer ta the reply ghren to ~nstamd Owr-
tbn No. 699 on July 26,1991 and state:

(a) whether tho chafpeb bted in the boddet titled Rubs of Fordgn Exchange Doalem'lbg~~latbnof IndWwemmdrtory
w tho banks can kvy higher chaqer; d

@) the name of tho agency which hm been sol up or e x b for redressal of grbv-
a m of exporten in respect of higher charges levied by banks for handling foreign exchange transactions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH): (a) The Resowe Bank of India
(RBI) has reported that thecharges levied by authorised dealers in India as prescribed by the Foreign Exchange Dealers AssociPtbn ofindia and listed in their booklet, a n mandatory. The authorised dealer, i.e. the banks, cannot levy charges other than those pm-
scribed therein.

@) The exporters can approach the Foreign Exchange Dealen' Association of India at their address, 17th Floor, Maker Towers F. Cuffe Parade, Bombay-5, for redressal of their grievances pertaining to charges levled by the authorieed dealers.

' ) i n -  F & 4 9 ~ j C b ~
Alleged FERA Violrtloh In Rke Deal :

- 6042. %MADAN IJ&J@URANA:
Will the Minister O ~ ~ NANCE be p~e%iik state:

(a) whether attention of the Government has been drawn to the news item caption IMassiw FERA Vilatbn in Rice
Dear appearing in the Indian Express dated
August 23,1991 ;

@) if so, whether h is a fact thpt sword miwscrwr of FERAvidrtinr amountkg
c r w s s d ~ k n r d v l n g a g r o u p o f k r f l ~
tial rbs e x p t m from Bombay have come to light

(c) U ro, the detail8 d the utporkn i m o k d h t h o W ~ d u l a n d t h e a c t b n
trksn a@nd them;


(d) The Enforcement Dindorae had registered 22,797 cases fw enquires and initrated adjudilcation p m d h g s m 13,012 cases; prosecution was launched in 1210
w.

6043. SH DRA
W D U R I :  W ~ Q X
G i t o  state:

(a) the number of unemployed youth and other persona living bebw poverty line who WON given bans from banks during

1,1991 to June 1991; State-rviw;

@)th,nwberof such petsonsawered
h Pami Garhwal and Chamoli district8 in '
Mar Pmdeah separately;

(c) M e r the Government are aware that the bans are nol bdng extended to nrrd paplo in Mar Pradesh;

(d) # so, the reasons therefor and the atef~ the Government have taken in this regard; and

(8) the target fixed in respect of cavering unemployed youth and other persons below powrty line in the next two years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI DALBIR
SHGH): (a) and (b). The commercial banks provide bans to unemployed youth and other persons, who come fomard with viabb scheme in a! part of the country induding Pauri Gamwal and Chamdi districts of Uttar Pradesh. The data collecting system will not generate information about the number of unemployed youth and other persons sam tkned bans who may be living bebw tha poverty line.

(c) and (d). The keak-upof advances to wesker sections under priority sector by public sector banks in Uttar Pradesh ( i ingthedirictsof Pauri Garhwal andChamo9) as on the last Friday of September 1989 were as fo#ows:

No. of Accounts Balanceouloiandinq

Rs. k ldhs Fb. h awes

